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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr J A  Corentin

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme - (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions - ( Scheme managers )
The Hillingdon Hospital NHS Trust  ( the Employer)


Subject

NHS Pensions and the Hillingdon Hospital NHS Trust (the Trust) provided Mr Corentin with incorrect information about his retirement benefits on more than one occasion, which he relied on when deciding to retire.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld against NHS Pensions because they had admitted providing Mr Corentin with incorrect information about his retirement benefits at a critical point in Mr Corentin’s career and this was maladministration by them.  However, Mr Corentin should have been aware that the information in question was wrong prior to deciding to retire and could have taken appropriate steps to mitigate his loss. His complaint against the Trust should not be upheld because they could not reasonably be held responsible for the provision of the incorrect information about his retirement benefits.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Corentin was employed by the NHS as a district nurse. He was a member of the Scheme from 19 March 1978 up to until the time he took his Scheme retirement benefits on 31 August 2010 at age 61.  

2. NHS Pensions provided Mr Corentin with an estimate of his Scheme benefits on 8 September 2006, showing the amounts payable as at 30 September 2006. They quoted the following benefits:

Annual Pension of £13,333.20

Lump Sum of £41,260.93

They said that these benefits were based on a Scheme membership of 27 years 188 days and pensionable pay of £41,361.83.
3. NHS Pensions wrote to Mr Corentin on 20 December 2007. The letter was headed, “Pension Sharing Order Notice of Discharge of Liability.” The writer of the letter said:
“We have now completed implementation of the pension sharing order served on the NHS Pension Scheme.  

We implemented the pension sharing order on 19 December 2007 using benefits accrued at the effective date 12 October 2007.

The cash equivalent transfer value (CETV) of your NHS Pension Scheme benefits at 19 December 2007 is £244, 661.76. In accordance with the pension sharing order, this CETV is subject to reduction of £50 % . The value of this reduction is £122,330.88.

Pensions Debit 

Your total benefits at retirement will be reduced as follows:

Deduction from total pension: £7,503.08

Deduction from total lump sum: £22,509.23

Deduction from widow/er’s pension: £ 3,751.54

Deduction from Guaranteed Minimum Pension: £ 1,706.12

The amounts will be increased in line with inflation to the date of retirement and deducted from your total benefits.

Your benefits calculated on 19 December 2007 after the deductions shown are: 

A pension of £7,503.08 a year

A lump sum of £22,509.23 

A widow/er’s pension of £3,751.54 a year 

These benefits do not include any additional pensionable membership, which you may have accrued from the effective date to the implementation date.

Your benefits at retirement will be based on all your reckonable membership at that date”.  

4. Mr Corentin requested estimates of his retirement benefits from the Trust and NHS Pensions in February 2010.
5. A telephone note held on Mr Corentin’s file by NHS Pensions dated 9 April 2010 said,

“member phoned to chase up his estimate. Explained it wasn’t due to be sent to him for another week or two but insisted that he wanted to speak to the team that is going to be calculating the estimate because he needs it urgently and would like to know when it will be sent to him”

6. Mr Corentin received a letter enclosing an estimate of his retirement benefits from Tracey Carter of the Trust on 8 March 2010 which said:
“Potential service to 2 August 2010: 31 years 129 days

Salary used for estimate purpose: £45,027
Estimated Pension per annum: £17,646.88

Lump Sum Retiring Allowance: £52,940.65

At retirement you can increase your lump sun by giving up part of your pension, if you choose to get the maximum amount of lump sum your retirement benefits would be:

Pension (minimum): £14,180.88

Lump Sum (maximum): £94,532.65

I have asked Pensions Agency to confirm these figures.
Just for your information, we need three to four months notice of your retirement date. This will allow us to complete all of the appropriate paper work.   

It must be stressed that these figures are of necessity provisionally based on your current earnings and are given without prejudice and are subject to confirmation and adjustment when actual benefits are worked out.”

There were no references made to the pension sharing order. 
7. A telephone note held on Mr Corentin’s file by NHS Pensions dated 12 April 2010 said, “called member to let him know his estimate is in the post for him today”.
8. Mr Corentin received an estimate of his Scheme benefits from NHS Pensions on 12 April 2010. This estimate did not take into account the 50% deduction regarding the pension sharing order. The estimate showed:
“Total Pensionable Pay:   £44,744.55

Membership up to 31 March 2009: 30 years 5 days

Last day of Pensionable Employment: 12 April 2010
Total Membership at last day of Pensionable Employment: 31 years 017 days

Projected Benefits
Pension:      £17,364.56 a year

Lump Sum Retiring Allowance: £52,093.69

At retirement you can increase your Lump Sum Retiring Allowance by giving up some of your Pension. If you choose to get the maximum amount of Lump Sum Retiring allowance, your pension benefits would be:

Pension (reduced) £13,593.66 a year

Lump Sum Retiring Allowance (maximum) £93,024.43”
9. Mr Corentin says that he received the booklet, “Your NHS Pensions Choice Guide” from NHS Pensions prior to taking his retirement benefits. The booklet included a section on acquiring a larger lump sum. 

10. Mr Corentin wrote to his line manager at the Trust on 26 April 2010 informing her that he was retiring from his post and that his last working day would be 31 August 2010. 

11. Sue Walker, in the Pensions Department at the Trust wrote to Mr Corentin on 30 April 2010 acknowledging his intention to retire at the end of August 2010 and enclosed an application for retirement benefits.

12. Sue Walker says that Mr Corentin visited her on 12 May 2010 and gave her a completed application for retirement benefits and a copy of the estimate of his Scheme benefits that he had received from NHS Pensions on 12 April 2010. Sue Walker and Mr Corentin signed the application for retirement benefits on that day. The application form stated an amount of £93,024.43 in respect of a maximum lump sum entitlement. Mr Corentin indicated on the application form that he was divorced.
13. Sue Walker also says that Mr Corentin asked her whether the figures contained in NHS Pensions’ estimate of 12 April 2010 were the actual benefits that he would receive. She then rang NHS Pensions while Mr Corentin was present and asked them if the pension sharing order had been taken into account. She also says that NHS Pensions then confirmed that the pension order had been applied to their estimate of 12 April 2010. She then informed Mr Corentin that the estimate in question was correct. 
14. NHS Pensions wrote to Mr Corentin on 16 August 2010 providing details of his retirement benefits payable as at 8 September 2010. Their letter took into account the  50% deduction regarding the pension sharing order and they said  that his  Scheme pension was £8,065.70 after commutation and a lump sum of £53,771.31. 
15. Mr Corentin telephoned NHS Pensions on 19 August 2010 and was informed by them that the previous estimates he had received on 12 April 2010 did not take into account the pension sharing order and was therefore incorrect. 
16. Mr Corentin’s retirement benefits were put into payment on 8 September 2010.

17. Mr Mair of NHS Pensions sent an email to Sue Walker on 9 September 2010 saying, 
“I am dealing with a complaint from this person who states that had he been made aware of the pension sharing order and the implications explained to him he would not have retired from the NHS. I have to ask whether it would be an option for the Trust to continue his employment or to re-employ post award?”
18. The Trust  wrote to Mr Mair on 20 September 2010 saying, 
“ Tony's old job has been filled – we have upgraded and moved staff so this is no longer available. 
We do not have any band 7 vacancies.
We may be able to offer either a fixed term contract or bank at band 6 ……

So in summary we would not be able to offer a permanent contract but may be able to offer some limited work at a band 6 assuming…… he comes and talks to us about what he is asking for specifically”.
19. A telephone note held on Mr Corentin’s file by NHS Pensions dated 24 September  2010 said, 

“Telephone call to member …..24 September 2010

Called member back ……….. I confirmed we had been in contact with his employers to see if he could return to work but received a reply that there was no permanent  positions there may be a temp post on lower pay”

20. Mr Corentin received a letter from Mr Mair of NHS Pensions dated 28 October 2010 referring to an earlier telephone discussion they had.  Mr Mair mentioned that when considering Mr Corentin’s complaint that he noticed that he had stated that he would have continued working had he known the correct position regarding his retirement benefits. Mr Mair said that he was in contact with Mr Corentin’s employer to check whether cancelling his retirement and returning to work was an option for him. He said that there had been no meeting with the Trust to discuss Mr Corentin’s re-employment.
21. NHS Pensions wrote to Mr Corentin on 3 November 2010 following his request for details of telephone calls he said that he made to NHS Pensions about his Scheme benefits during the period January to October 2010. The writer of the letter enclosed four recordings of telephone calls on a CD and said that they only held telephone transcripts for six months and that NHS Pensions did not record telephone calls made direct to the building.   
22. In a letter to TPAS dated 7 June 2011 regarding Mr Corentin’s complaint, NHS Pensions said that on checking their records that Mr Corentin had contacted them on 19 August 2010 and that during the telephone conversation he was informed that the estimates from the Trust on 8 March 2010 and NHS Pensions on12 April 2010 did not take into account the pension sharing order. They also said that where a member had a pension debit that the pension on line system used by NHS Pensions and NHS Employers should recognise this as an exclusion and the estimate calculated manually by NHS Pensions. They said that the fact that this did not occur in Mr Corentin’s case might have caused him some distress and inconvenience. They offered Mr Corentin £50 in recognition of the any distress and inconvenience that it may have caused him. 

23. Mr Corentin wrote to NHS Pensions on 20 June 2011 regarding the alleged telephone conversations he says he had with employees of NHS Pensions. He   provided a statement showing calls he had made to NHS Pensions from his mobile phone on 22 July 2010, 3, 13 and 18 August 2010, 21, 23, 29 September 2010 and 15 October 2010.   

24. NHS Pensions in an email to this office of 9 May 2012 say that following further internal investigations that there were no transcripts or recollection of the alleged telephone conversations. They said that had there been transcripts that they would have been placed on Mr Corentin’s file. They also said that they knew that Mr Corentin phoned NHS Pensions but that they do not know the subject matter of those telephone calls. 
25. NHS Pensions offered to increase the amount of compensation that they had previously offered to Mr Corentin to £100. However, following the intervention of this office, NHS Pensions subsequently agreed to increase the amount of compensation offered to him because of their admitted maladministration to £250.    

26. In an email to this office on 16 May 2012 following a  telephone discussion with my investigator, Sue Walker said that she did not recall who she spoke to at NHS Pensions during the telephone call of 12 May 2010 and that there were no recordings or transcripts of the telephone call in question. She also said that Mr Corentin had not made any direct enquires himself to either herself or the Trust about re-employment following receipt of NHS Pensions’ letter of 16 August 2010.   

Summary of Mr Corentin’s position:  
27. His decision to retire was based solely on the incorrect estimates that he had received from the Trust on 8 March 2010 and NHS Pensions on 12 April 2010.  
28. He received confirmation from Sue Walker at the Trust on 12 May 2010 that the estimates in question were correct and submitted his application for retirement benefits 
29. He had checked whether the estimates in question were correct in telephone calls to NHS Pensions on 3 and 13 August 2010 particularly. During the telephone conservations, pension sharing was discussed and he was given assurances that the figures were correct and that pension sharing had been taken into account in the estimates.  
30. He had received a CD of four recordings of telephone calls that he had with NHS Pensions, however they have failed to provide details of the crucial telephone conversations in August 2010.   
31. NHS Pensions’ letter of 20 December 2007 headed, “Pension Sharing Order Notice of Discharge of Liability” was confusing and he could not understand what some of the figures quoted in relation to the cash equivalent transfer value meant. The large figure quoted in the letter of £122,330.88 in respect of the cash equivalent transfer value meant nothing to him. What really mattered to him was the monthly income that he would receive from his Scheme benefits.

32. It was due the fact that his Scheme pension was subject to pension sharing that he requested an estimate of his Scheme benefits so that he could make a decision regarding his retirement. 
33. He was horrified on receiving NHS Pensions’ letter of 16 August 2010 on 18 August 2010 to find only 12 days before his retirement on 31 August 2010 that his actual Scheme benefits were significantly lower than in the estimates of 8 March 2010 and 12 April 2010. NHS Pensions were at fault in taking four months to realise their error in issuing him with an incorrect estimate after he had completed his application to take his retirement benefits. 

34. Had he not received the incorrect estimates of his retirement benefits he would have continued to work as a district nurse with the NHS until age 65. His monthly income prior to retiring from the NHS was £ 3000. He would not have retired if he knew he would only be receiving a monthly pension in the region of £645 per month and a lump sum of £53, 771.31 instead of £93, 024.43. He also had plans to pay off his mortgage with the lump sum of £93,024.43. 

35. He was in constant contact with his work colleagues following receipt of NHS Pensions’ letter of 16 August 2010.   He is not able to get his job back as his previous role had been taken over by some one else and there were no other vacancies. 
36. The retirement lifestyle that he was planning can now not be realised based on the revised figures. 

Summary of the Trust’s position: 
37. They were not aware of the pension sharing order being in place on Mr Corentin’s records with NHS Pensions at the time they issued their estimate to him on 8 March 2010. 
38. The information that they gave Mr Corentin in respect of his retirement benefits was provided in good faith and based upon information that they had received from NHS Pensions.

39. Sue Walker rang NHS Pensions during the meeting that she had with Mr Corentin on 12 May 2010 to verify whether the estimate they gave him on 12 April 2010 had taken into account the pension sharing order. NHS Pensions confirmed that the order had been applied.  

40. Their estimate of 8 March 2010 stated that the figures provided were provisional and were subject to confirmation and adjustment when the Mr Corentin’s actual benefits were calculated.
Summary of NHS Pensions’ position: 
41. NHS Pensions’ letter of 20 December 2007 was not was confusing nor misleading. If it had been then they would have expected Mr Corentin to query it with them especially at a time in his life when there was a major change to his personal circumstances. 

42. NHS Pensions’ incorrect estimate of 12 April 2010 was clearly out of synch with their previous estimate they sent to Mr Corentin on 20 December 2007. Mr Corentin should have been aware that the estimates he received from the Trust on 8 March 2010 and NHS Pensions on12 April 2010 were wrong as they reflected 100 % of his Scheme benefits and not his 50 % share following the pension sharing order. The estimate of 12 April 2010 clearly showed an increase in his annual pension of nearly £10,000 in less than four years when his membership had only increased by 2 years 182 days and his pensionable pay had only risen from £41,361.83 to £44,744.55.  Mr Corentin did not query this with NHS Pensions. 

43. NHS Pensions wrote to Mr Corentin on 16 August 2010 providing details of his correct Scheme benefits, payable from 8 September 2010. This award notification correctly took into account the 50 % sharing order. Therefore, Mr Corentin knew a few weeks in advance of his retirement date of 31 August 2010 what his Scheme benefits should be.  

44. They were not aware of any other inaccurate information that they or the Trust gave to Mr Corentin. 
45. The Trust had provided Mr Corentin with an incorrect estimate that did not take into account the pension sharing order; however, they may not have been aware of the pension sharing order at the time. 

46. The telephone calls of 22 July 2010, 3, 13 and 18 August 2010, 21, 23, 29 September 2010 and 15 October 2010 recorded on Mr Corentin’s telephone statements were made to NHS Pensions. However, NHS Pensions has no transcripts of any these telephone conversations made in 2010, so they cannot comment on them. 
47. Following his retirement on 31 August 2010, Mr Corentin could have returned to NHS work subject to a 24 hour retirement break. There were no recordings of any telephone calls on Mr Corentin’s telephone statement after 18 August 2010 until 21 September 2010.  Further there is no evidence that Mr Corentin discussed with NHS Pensions the possibility of getting his job back or cancelling or delaying his retirement plans between 16 August 2010 and 8 September 2010; the date when his benefits were put into payment.
Conclusions

48. It is not disputed that Mr Corentin had received incorrect estimates from the Trust on 8 March 2010 and NHS Pensions on12 April 2010.  

49. I find that the provision of the incorrect estimate by NHS Pensions to Mr Corentin was maladministration by them. However, the Trust had stated in their estimate of 8 March 2010 that the figures quoted were provisional and were subject to confirmation from NHS Pensions. The Trust say that they had called NHS Pension on 12 May 2010 to verify whether the estimates in question were correct and had taken into account the pension sharing order and that NHS Pensions confirmed that the pension sharing order had been applied.  I note that although there are no recordings of the telephone call in question that NHS Pensions say that the Trust may not have been aware of the pension sharing order at the time they issued their estimate of 8 March 2010 to Mr Corentin.  I find that it was more likely than not that the Trust sought confirmation from NHS Pensions at that time and were told by them that the estimate in question was correct. Therefore, although the Trust had a duty to provide correct information to Mr Corentin regarding his retirement benefits, I do not consider that they could reasonably be held responsible for providing him with the incorrect information about his retiment benefits in this instance.  

50. Having found that NHS Pensions were at fault in issuing the incorrect estimate of 12 April 2010 to Mr Corentin, I do not think that it was reasonable for him to have relied upon either that estimate or the one issued by the Trust of 8 March 2010 in the way that he suggests. This is because, he had received NHS Pensions’ earlier estimate of his Scheme benefits on 8 September 2006, showing an annual Pension of £13,333.20 and lump sum of £41,260.93. He then received just over a year later, NHS Pensions’ letter of 20 December 2007 regarding the pensions sharing order. The figures quoted showed a pension of £7,503.08 a year and a lump sum of £22,509 as at 19 December 2007. These were substantially lower than the figures quoted in the estimate of 8 September 2006. Therefore, Mr Corentin was aware well in advance of his retirement that his retirement benefits would be subject a 50 % reduction because of the pension sharing order and what his benefits would likely to be at retirement. Further, the figures quoted in the estimates in question were substantially higher than the figures quoted in NHS Pensions’ letter of 20 December 2007. 
51. Mr Corentin has acknowledged that he was taking a very big decision, whether to retire, on the basis of the figures given to him.  It is my view that because of the stark differences in the figures that Mr Corentin ought to have known that the estimates in question were incorrect and did not take account of the pension sharing order, or at least he should have questioned them further earlier than he did. i.e. before telling his employer he wanted to retire. 
52. I note that Mr Corentin contends that he had asked both the Trust and NHS Pensions in telephone calls he made to them on 3 and 13 August 2010, whether the estimates in question were correct and that the pension sharing had been taken into account. Mr Corentin has provided a statement of the calls made to NHS Pensions from his mobile phone on 22 July 2010 3, 13 and 18 August 2010, 21, 23, 29 September 2010 and 15 October 2010. NHS Pensions say that there are no recordings to show exactly what was discussed in the alleged telephone calls in question. Whilst it is difficult to verify the exact content of the telephone calls, I note firstly that this was at a very late stage for Mr Corentin to be checking critical figures.  Further I take the view that even if Mr Corentin was wrongly told by NHS Pensions that the estimates in question were correct, he still could not turn a blind eye to the fact that the estimates were obviously wrong as they clearly had not taken into account the pension sharing order. 
53. Mr Corentin clearly had doubts about the validity of the estimates in question at an earlier date. From the evidence, Mr Corentin had not pointed out to Sue Walker in his meeting with her on 12 May 2010 that he had doubts nor had he stated that he had mentioned to NHS Pensions in the alleged telephone call with them that he had received their letter of 20 December 2007 regarding the pensions sharing order and that the figures quoted were significantly lower than in the incorrect estimates in question.  It is my view that raising the issue of whether the Pension Sharing Order had definitely been taken into account with Sue Walker earlier would have been a reasonable step for him to have taken and, had he done so, then it was more likely than not that NHS Pensions would have confirmed the correct position regarding his retirement benefits at that time. 
54. Mr Corentin asserts that he found NHS Pensions’ letter of 20 December 2007 confusing. However, I do not agree with his assertion as the letter in question was comprehensive and explicitly explained his options and benefits. In any event, it was open to Mr Corentin to have contacted NHS Pensions at that time to seek clarification.
55. Mr Corentin complains that had he not been given the wrong information about his retirement benefits that he would have continued in his role as a district nurse with the NHS until age 65. He claims that his monthly income prior to retiring from the NHS was £ 3,000 and that he would not have retired if he knew he would only be receiving a monthly pension in the region of £645 per month and a lump sum of £53, 771.31 instead of £93,024.43. I note that  Mr Mair of NHS Pensions in his letter to Mr Corentin dated 28 October 2010 mentioned that when considering his complaint that he noticed that he had stated that he would have continued working had he known the correct position regarding his retirement benefits . However, as I have noted, despite obvious anomalies in figures; Mr Corentin only questioned them late in the day when close to his retirement date.  This indicates they were either not critical to his decision to retire, or, as I have stated, he must accept some responsibility fur not having questioned them earlier.  

56. Further there is no evidence in documents submitted to me that shows that Mr Corentin had actively requested his job back in his discussions with Mr Mair.  It is my view that had Mr Corentin wanted his job back then it is reasonable to expect him to have contacted the Trust as his employer regarding this, particularly as he had contacted Sue Walker when he wanted to retire from service. I note that Sue Walker has said that Mr Corentin had not contacted her directly or the Trust regarding re- employment. Mr Corentin has not provided any evidence that contradicts this. It is therefore my view that as Mr Corentin had failed to mitigate his loss by either formally contacting the Trust directly about re-employment or seeking employment outside of the NHS, this weakens his case as it suggests that he was content to rely on the figures provided in the incorrect estimates. I therefore do not uphold this part of his complaint.
57. Having stated all this, I accept Mr Corentin has been caused some inconvenience and distress by provision of incorrect figures.   Provision of incorrect figures simply should not occur in this way.  Providers generally expect they will be relied on, and in this case they were clearly requested as part of an assessment of the reality of retirement.  Clearly where figures are wrong they cause inconvenience.  As Mr Corentin was contemplating retirement when the incorrect figures were provided, i.e. they were provided at a critical time to him; I accept his loss is higher than it may otherwise have been and have awarded a figure reflecting this.   

Directions
58. I direct that within 28 days NHS Pensions shall pay Mr Corentin £500 for the inconvenience caused to him by their maladministration identified above. 

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

17 July 2012 
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